CAMBRIA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Salary Board Minutes

August 15, 2024

Salary Board in Session.

Salary Board in session. Scott W. Hunt, President Commissioner; Keith Rager, Commissioner; Thomas C. Chernisky, Commissioner; and Edward Cernic, Jr., Controller, were present.

Pledge of Allegiance.

Moment of Silence.

Call to Order was made by President Commissioner Hunt, at Conference on the Park, Central Park Complex, Johnstown, at 10:00 a.m.

Public Comment:

None.

Motion was made by Commissioner Rager to waive the reading of the Salary Board Minutes of July 11, 2024, but to approve them and place them on file.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Chernisky and passed unanimously.

Create:

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to create a Full-Time Custodian/Maintenance Worker I for CPC Maintenance, (Paygrade 12-B/\$12.97 per hour), effective August 19, 2024.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Chernisky and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to create a Full-Time Acting Executive Director of the Department of Emergency Services and the Emergency Management Agency, (Paygrade 50-N/\$1,000.00 per month), effective August 12, 2024.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Chernisky and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to create a Per-Diem Information System Specialist Externship for Technology, (Paygrade 41-M/\$12.00 per hour), effective August 26, 2024, through December 14, 2024.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Chernisky and passed unanimously.

Abolish:

Motion was made by Commissioner Rager to abolish a Full-Time Watchman/Custodian for CPC Maintenance, (Paygrade 9-D/\$12.76 per hour), effective August 19, 2024.

Motion was seconded by Controller Cernic and passed unanimously.

Salary Modification:

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to modify the salary of the Full-Time Second Deputy for the Treasurer's Office, (Paygrade 48-F/\$37,397.36 annually) to (Paygrade 48-F/\$30,503.20 annually), effective August 19, 2024.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Chernisky and passed unanimously.

<u>Adjournment:</u>

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to adjourn the meeting.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Chernisky and passed unanimously.

Edward Cernic, Jr., Controller